

STATE OF WASHINGTON STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES RESOLUTION 24-05-23

A resolution relating to Renton Technical College's request to use up to \$2,000,000 in local funds to design and construct phase two of Building J renovations.

WHEREAS Renton Technical College is currently using Minor Works Program state funds to renovate the Computer and Networking classrooms in building J; and

WHEREAS the college would like to improve the remaining spaces on the first floor of Building J by relocating faculty offices, creating an internet café, and improving circulation and informal spaces; and

WHEREAS, the total project cost is estimated to be \$2,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Renton Technical College's vice-president of administration and finance approved this local capital expenditure authority request on April 16, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature authorized Renton Technical College to enter into a local financing contract for up to \$2,000,000 for the Building J renovation project in Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5949:

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges authorizes Renton Technical College to spend up to \$2,000,000 in local funds to design and construct phase two of Building J renovations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges authorizes the Executive Director to make adjustments to this action, including any necessary changes to the State Board's Policy Manual, as necessary, for actions taken by the Governor, Legislature, data corrections, externally imposed restrictions or guidelines, uniform accounting and reporting requirements, and unanticipated changes in state or federal law.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on May 9, 2024

Paul Francis	Chelsea Mason-Placek
Paul Francis, secretary	Chelsea Mason-Placek, chair